
Meeting The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Additional Meeting

Date and Time Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Membership of Sub-Committees and Informal Groups etc 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee

6.  Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (less exempt 
appendix) (Pages 5 - 28)

Public Document Pack



(CAB3082(LC))

7.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 (Pages 29 - 52)

(OS220)

8.  Capital Investment Strategy (Pages 53 - 90)

(OS221)

9.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10.  Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (Exempt 
Appendix) (Pages 91 - 142)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (I
[...]
d.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3082(LC)
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE – FULL 
BUSINESS CASE

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2019
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE - 11 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Lisa Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848105  Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Council has been considering the provision of a new Sport and Leisure 
Centre for the District for several years, and in October 2018 the Planning 
Application for the Centre at the Garrison Ground, Bar End was approved. 

During 2018, two separate procurement processes took place. The first sought to 
appoint a contractor and determine the cost for the construction of the new centre, 
whilst the second was to procure an operator for the new Centre and to identify the 
annual management fee which would be received by the Council. These are the key 
elements of the Full Business Case for the new Sport and Leisure Centre. 

This report considers the Full Business Case for the project and covers both the 
construction and long-term operation of a new Sport and Leisure Centre for the 
District.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that The Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Note the progress made to date and considers whether to provide any comments to 
be considered by the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee on 11 February 2019. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ahickman@winchester.gov.uk


It is recommended that Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee:

1. Acknowledges and notes the contents of the Full Business Case (FBC) in 
Exempt Appendix A.  

[...]

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The proposed new Sport and Leisure Centre is estimated to provide the 
Council with an overall net surplus over its 40 year life and so produces a 
positive net impact on the General Fund when compared to the revenue costs 
of the existing leisure centre as well as producing a better financial position 
than extending the life of the existing centre.

2.2 However, due to the timing difference in incurring initial financing costs and 
receiving income from the operator, there will be a negative impact on the 
General Fund until an estimated annual surplus position is reached in 2030/31 
with the most significant deficits from 2020/21 to 2022/23. It will be necessary 
therefore to cover this deficit by using earmarked General Fund reserves; 
however, once a surplus position is reached, the Council can then elect to 
begin to replenish those reserves or increase spend on service expenditure 
elsewhere. 

2.3 The total cost of the leisure centre is being funded partly by external 
contributions with the majority funded by prudential borrowing. The detailed 
financial implications including the inflation and borrowing cost assumptions, 
total budget requirement and funding sources, and the impact on the General 
Fund are set out in the Full Business Case (FBC) at Exempt Appendix A.

Page 7



3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 A funding/collaboration agreement with the University of Winchester (UoW) 
has yet to be concluded in relation to their financial contribution to the capital 
costs and management of the Sports Stadium. As there is no certainty until 
the Agreement is signed, the Business Case, which has been prepared, tests 
a Worst Case (assuming no involvement or contributions from the University 
of Winchester) and a Best Case scenario (ie a fully integrated facility and with 
contributions from the University of Winchester) based upon reaching an 
agreement with the UoW. The Council is working closely with the UoW to try 
to complete the Agreement and to achieve a fully integrated and managed 
facility at Bar End. 

3.2 An agreement has been signed with The Pinder Trust in relation to their 
financial contribution to the capital costs. Hampshire County Council has 
allocated their financial contribution to their capital programme and a process 
has been agreed as to how this money will be transferred to the Council.

3.3 The governance process for the new Sport and Leisure Park was agreed in 
November 2017. This process sets out the terms for the funding partners’ 
ongoing involvement in the project and aligns it with the Council’s decision 
making processes.  

3.4 The “agreements for leases” from the UoW will need to be agreed prior to, or 
simultaneously with, the completion of the contract for the construction of the 
facility and the management contract with the proposed Operator.  In addition 
to this the draft lease to the Operator will also need to be agreed with the 
UoW (if appropriate) and the Operator prior to the completion of the 
construction contract and the ‘Operator contract’.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The staffing requirements for the project are continually reviewed to ensure 
effective and timely delivery. The nature and complexity of the project means 
that extra resources are being considered, particularly in relation to the legal 
aspects.

4.2 In terms of the staff at both River Park Leisure Centre (which will close when 
the new centre opens) and the Winchester Sports Stadium if required, they 
would transfer to any new contractor under the TUPE process. The existing 
list of staff to transfer was provided to all bidders as part of the leisure 
management procurement exercise. 

4.3 A key consideration in relation to this project is the supervisory roles for the 
construction of the new centre. As agreed by the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) 
Committee, a site supervisor has been appointed to work directly for the 
Council in order to ensure that the constr
[...]
to risks 
associated around achieving a satisfactory Business Case. 

Page 9



10.2 Key risks include:

Main Risk Counter Measures

Construction delays
 Careful supervision
 Carrying out early accommodation works
 Careful programming and monitoring 

Start up on new 
operator 

 Good working relationship and agreed soft landings 
approach 

Construction cost 
increases

 Careful supervision
 Advanced level of detailed design and assessment  

undertaken
 2 stage design and build process 

Impact of 
construction on 
residents

 Production of Construction Management Plan 
 Considerate Contractor Scheme
 Good liaison with residents

Finished scheme 
does not match 
design 

 Appointment of NEC site supervisor 
 Retain LA architects and Hoare Lea (mechanical and 

electrical) as Technical Advisors. 

10.3 The main risk consideration of this report relates to achieving a satisfactory 
Full Business Case. The risks are greater in number and more complex 
because of the requirement to ensure that there is sufficient income from the 
facility to deliver a viable proposal whilst delivering a new centre which meets 
the needs and aspirations of users and sports groups and which is 
acceptable to local residents and statutory bodies. 

10.4 There are also other important risks and impacts related to the lifespan of the 
existing River Park Leisure Centre (RPLC).  These include the ongoing 
condition assessment and associated costs of required works in order to 
ensure that it remains safe and functional, along with the cost of heating and 
lighting an inefficient centre and the resultant environmental impact this has. 
The longer that the new Sport and Leisure Centre is delayed means that 
these risks and impacts will increase in terms of cost and reputation. 

10.5 The risk around the completion of the Funding/Collaboration Agreement with 
the University not having been completed has been mitigated by testing a 
range of scenarios associated with any associated financial payments in the 
Full Business Case. If, as is hoped, an Agreement is reached, these will only 
improve the financial position. 

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 Following the approval of the agreed facility mix for the new Sport and 
Leisure Centre at Cabinet on 13 November 2017, The Sports Consultancy 
has finalised the financial model for the Full Business Case as set out below 
and in Exempt Appendix A. 

Page 10



11.2 The Full Business Case tests the development of a new Sport and Leisure 
Centre at Bar End reflecting total capital investment by Partners, as set out in 
Exempt Appendix A, with the remainder funded by prudential borrowing. The 
contribution from the University of Winchester is still subject to signing of a 
formal Funding/Collaboration Agreement. The Base Case model currently 
therefore assumes that this amount will also need to be funded by Prudential 
Borrowing. It is hoped that terms for this Agreement can be reached soon. 
This Agreement will determine two aspects both of which could be agreed 
independently.

o The management of the Winchester Sports Stadium within the overall 
Management Contract for the Sport and Leisure Centre operation

o A capital contribution in return for the use of certain facilities within the 
new Sport and Leisure Centre on a Wednesday afternoon

11.3 If the Full Business Case is approved the Council will be able to confirm the 
appointment of the preferred bidder for the leisure management contract and 
the construction contract with Willmott Dixon and progress to the 
implementation stage. It is important that these agreements are entered into 
simultaneously.

11.4 The Full Business Case has been produced using the HM Treasury “Five 
Case Model”. The approved format is the Five Case Model, which comprises 
the following key components:

 The strategic case section. This sets out the strategic context and the 
case for change, together with the supporting investment objectives for the 
scheme

 The economic ca
[...]
be a negative impact on the 
General Fund until an estimated annual surplus position is reached in 2030/31 
with the most significant deficits from 2020/21 to 2022/23. It will be necessary 
therefore to cover this deficit by using earmarked General Fund reserves; once 
a surplus position is reached, the Council can then elect to begin to replenish 
those reserves or increase spend on service expenditure elsewhere.

13.15 The Council collects contributions from developers through Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the amounts due are calculated using the 
Council’s approved charging schedule.  The protocol for allocating CIL funds 
was agreed by Cabinet in June 2016 (CAB2807) and includes the development 
of a rolling 3 year programme of schemes (CAB2962 September 2017 refers).
 

Page 15



13.16 Cabinet has agreed in principle to date to allocate £1m of CIL funding 
towards the proposed Leisure Centre. An update report on CIL is due to be 
considered by Cabinet in February and will include this provision. 

14 PARTNER FUNDING

14.1 University of Winchester 

14.2 The University of Winchester (UoW) is a partner and subject to the 
agreement of terms intend to make a capital investment into the 
project and place their Sports Stadium into the partnership. 

14.3 In return for their investment the University will receive some free 
usage at certain times of the week.

14.4 Pinder Trust

14.5 The Pinder Trust is a key partner investing £1.2 million into the 
delivery of a hydrotherapy pool to allow access for treatment. The 
Pinder Trust is a grant giving charity established by the late 
Margaret Pinder and is devoted to supporting provision for 
hydrotherapy and physiotherapy to patients with long term health 
conditions.

14.6 The Pinder Trust has appointed a clinical physiotherapist, 
specialising in aquatic therapy, to help inform the design of the 
hydrotherapy suite. The Sports Consultancy has worked with local 
aquatic therapists to develop a financial appraisal of the 
hydrotherapy suite.  The Pinder Trust and their consultant will also 
help to inform the specification for the management operator.

14.7 The funding agreement has been signed with The Pinder Trust. 
The Pinder Trust is also actively fund raising in order to further help 
support the project. 

14.8 Hampshire County Council

14.9 The County Council has various land interests on the wider site and 
negotiations are underway to establish whether the County Council 
wish to include any land in the development of the Sport and 
Leisure Park. These negotiations will continue and are not time 
critical to decisions required in this paper.

14.10 The County Council have committed a capital investment in the project of £1 
million.

Page 16



15 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

15.1 In order to deliver the project a core project team is in place to manage the 
project under the leadership of the Head of Programme who reports to the 
Director of Place as project sponsor and portfolio holder for Health and 
Wellbeing.  The Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee has been established to 
help guide the project and to make key decisions. 

15.2 The Governance Structure that was agreed by Cabinet in November 2017 
will allow the Council, and its Partners to work together to deliver and 
manage a new Sport and Leisure Centre.  

15.3 These governance arrangements and agreements propose that a Leisure 
Centre Advisory Board is established.  Once the centre is operational the 
Board will have day to day oversight of the contract and will give their advice 
and make their recommendations to the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee 
for determination of required actions. 

16 GATEWAYS

16.1 The Business Case Gateways for this project are set out in the table below. 

Gateway RIBA Stage Evidence required 
(what will we know) 

1. Strategic Outline 
Case

End of RIBA Stage 1 In September 2015 
Cabinet was provided 
with a financial 
assessment of 
shortlisted options. At 
this stage C
[...]
al Financing Requirement to total fixed assets value

Capital Financing Requirement to 
total fixed assets value

2017/18 
Actual

2018/19 
Forecast*

2019/20 
Forecast*

General Fund - total fixed assets (£m) 114.3 140.1 198.0

Outstanding CFR (%) 11.5% 22.9% 37.9%

Housing Revenue Account - total fixed 
assets (£m)

456.5 465.6 493.2

Outstanding CFR (%) 35.9% 35.2% 34.9%

*excludes future changes in valuation

Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (less exempt appendix)
	CAB3082(LC) Appendix B

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20
	8 Capital Investment Strategy
	OS221 Appendix A
	OS221 Appendix B
	OS221 Appendix C
	OS221 Appendix D
	OS221 Appendix E
	OS221 Appendix F

	10 Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (Exempt Appendix)



Minutes of the meeting


THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 4 February 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Cunningham
Gemmell

Thompson
Tod
Weston
Lumby

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry and Hiscock

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance), Gottlieb, Laming and Prince

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing), 
Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnership) and Godfrey (Portfolio Holder 
for Environment) and Bell.

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Evans and McLean

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 
Councillors Hiscock, Stallard and Tod declared disclosable pecuniary interests 
as they were County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 million 
to the project.  However they all participated in the meeting and, in the case of 
Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted by 
the Standards Committee.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Gottlieb, Laming and Prince 
addressed the Committee (and also to speak during the exempt session of the 
meeting).  Their comments are summarised under the open and exempt minute 
with regards to the Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre – Full Business Case 
item (Report CAB3082(LC) refers) below.



Also at the invitation of the Chairman, Sandra Bowhay (on behalf of Winchester 
Netball Club) and Emma Back addressed the meeting with regard to the same 
item and their comments are summarised under the open minute below. 

The Chairman also read out representations from Mr Geoff Wright, resident of St 
Giles Hill had been unable to attend this rearranged meeting with regard to the 
same agenda item.

3.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - FULL BUSINESS CASE 
(LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

(Report CAB3082(LC) refers)

The Committee noted that the report was also due to be considered by Cabinet 
(Leisure Centre) Committee at its meeting on 11 February 2019.  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Professor Neil Marriot, Deputy-Vice 
Chancellor Winchester University.  Also present were Simon Molden from The 
Sports Consultancy (TSC) and Olivia Burton and Sean Clarke from MACE.

The Strategic Director (Place) and others present gave a detailed presentation to 
the Committee on the Full Business Case.  This is available to view as part of 
the agenda for the meeting on the Council’s website.  The presentation set out 
the development of the Leisure Centre and provided an overview of the findings 
of the Full Business Case that was before the Committee to consider.

Professor Marriot confirmed that the University of Winchester was to contribute 
£1.7 million towards the project and that the University were pleased to be part 
of the success of the new centre.   

Key Deliverables and each of the fives specific areas of the Business Case were 
then explained.

Sandra Bowhay (on behalf of Winchester Netball Club) addressed the meeting.  
In summary, the Club was disappointed that the new centre was now to have a 
smaller sports hall than had been originally proposed as there was currently a 
shortage of adequate court space for netball.  Ms Bowhay suggested that the 
Club had not been previously consulted by the Council with regards to agreeing 
a facility mix for the new centre and she urged there to be further consideration 
given to support the future growing needs of all basket sports in general. 

Emma Back from Winchester SALT addressed the meeting.  In summary, she 
referred to the previous proposals for the new leisure centre in 2016.  This had 
sufficient facilities to meet current and future demand.  In addition to this, it had 
been indicated that local clubs had made commitments to hire facilities which 
would have generated revenue to the new centre of significantly more than the 
£1.7 million over 40 years committed by the University.   She was concerned that 
the leisure centre as now proposed was expensive in terms of its square footage 
and did not have sufficient facilities so to meet current and future demand.  
Furthermore the operating model appeared to be more suited to the operator 
preferences as indicated by the high cost of facility hire.



The Chairman advised that Mr Geoff Wright, resident of St Giles Hill had been 
unable to attend this rearranged meeting and had requested that his Questions 
be reported to the Committee.  He had expressed that the Full Business Case 
was difficult to fully scrutinise with out sight of the exempt appendix.  In 
summary, Mr Wright’s questions included the following points.  The Head of 
Programme’s responses are also summarised below:  

 What assumptions has the preferred operator made about numbers 
using the Bar End centre?

The existing RPLC had user numbers currently of 600,000 
per annum.  The outline business case specified this as 
900,000 and the new operator was predicting number of 
1million visitors. 

 How secure is the operator’s annual payment to be made to the 
Council? How many years after break even in 2031 will the Council 
have recovered the deficit accrued in the years before break even?

The operator’s payment is to be fixed through a contract and 
based on CPI.
 

 What % operating deficit due to force majeure would trigger a 
renegotiation of the payments to the Council in year five?

This was a matter that should be discussed in exempt 
session.

 What is the outturn cost of construction assumed in the full business 
case? Does that take account of the underspend this year that will 
almost certainly result in delayed completion that will put up cost? 

This was a matter that should be discussed in exempt 
session.

 What is the estimated cost per sq m of the leisure centre and how 
does that compare with comparable centres in recent years?

This was difficult to accurately determine, as this centre was 
to be a high quality building design, with a specific facility 
mix, and comparable benchmarks are not readily available. 

 What does the operator’s contract say about damages to be paid on 
default, e.g. if the operator hands back the keys once he finds his 
revenues falling below expectation and potentially incurring a loss?

There are specific Asset Management responsibilities within 
the operator contract, together with monitoring processes. 



 What assurances could be given that the operators contract does not 
have loopholes in it that allow the operator to game the system so that 
costs, that were intended should be the operator’s responsibility, end 
up being picked up by the Council? 

A Sports England standard template was used as so any 
potential ‘loophole’ had been removed. The Council has 
procured specialist legal advice.

The Head of Programme also responded to other comments raised during public 
participation.  He set out that a wide range of local clubs had been consulted 
during the development phase.  With regard to the new leisure centre not 
adequately supporting the expansion of dry side facilities, Members were 
advised that the facility mix for the new centre had been based on sound 
analysis, having regard to available hall facilities elsewhere.  Therefore, local 
demand would be accommodated across other facilities in the District and the 
locality.   

With the permission of the Chairman, Councillor Prince addressed the meeting 
raising points as summarised below:

 Concern of negative impact on the Council’s General Fund until 
2029/30.  Was this to be funded form the Council’s Reserves?

 The new leisure centre will not break even until year 44.  There were 
several sensitivities within the overall project, such as it being 
delivered a year late or if maintenance costs increase. 

 If the project was to not meet its business case parameters, then it 
was likely that there would be long-term pressures placed on the 
Council – when its future financial position was already uncertain.

 There were no guarantees within the Business case that costs were 
not to increase overtime.

 The leisure centre was about 25%, or £1000, more per sq m than for 
other similar centres.

 There should be a analysis undertaken by this committee of contractor 
costs.
 

With the permission of the Chairman, Councillor Laming addressed the meeting 
raising points as summarised below:

 The business case for the new centre was flawed – you should be 
able to ‘build’ a business rather than for this to have been based on 
the same sized hall as currently existed at River Park.  

 In terms of other local hall facilities, those due to be completed at 
Winchester College only had boy’s changing rooms. 

 The facility mix modelling was flawed.  A 12 court hall was more 
financially viable. 

 The leisure centre was designed to ‘look good’ as opposed to it 
meeting actual need. 

 There had been no references supplied for the potential operators.   

In response to some of the comments raised, officers clarified as follows:



 The ‘break even’ point would be in the future due to the initial 
repayment of construction costs and was currently placed at year 
2044. 

 Future operator costs had been modelled on a flat management fee 
subject to CPI inflationary increases throughout 

 References had been obtained for prospective operators as part of the 
tendering process.
There was still some opportunity to make some small changes to the 
centre’s internal design and this would take place with the operator’s 
input to ensure the most effective operating model. Strong bids had 
been received which was an indication that operators endorsed the 
centre design. 

Following consideration of the Exempt Appendix, the Chairman summed up the 
debate of the meeting:
 

 Building cost comparison to other Leisure Centres.
 Whether an eight court hall would be sufficient for current and future 

demand.
 The proposed provision of four further courts in the Southern 

Parishes.
 Contract provisions enabling reduction in management fee.
 Management arrangements for the car park.
 Impact on the General Fund during the life time of the centre.
 The potential cost of decommissioning the existing River Park Leisure 

Centre (including early termination of contract with Places for People) 
and whether this was included in the project costs.

 Potential for and mitigation of unforeseeable risk.
 The University of Winchester financial contribution to the project and 

how the Sports Stadium would fit into the project.
 Use of Sport England benchmarking and templates.
 The need to attract hard to reach groups to use the new facility.
 Management of the risk that revenue fails to meet expectations.

The Head of Programme indicated that although the detailed Sports England 
methodology for the District wide needs assessment had been used to inform  
the facility mix for the new leisure centre, the Action Plan set out that continued 
review and improvement of community facilities would take place.  It was also 
clarified that the capacity modelling had taken into account Winchester 
University students using the centre on Wednesday afternoon which were 
traditionally quieter times in terms of general use at all leisure centres.  The 
Head of Programme also confirmed that a study had commenced on where to 
locate a new four court facility in the southern parishes of the District.

The Head of Programme also clarified that costings for pedestrian routes and 
signage had been factored into the business case.  The management of the 
centre’s car park was to be undertaken by the Council so to ensure that it was 
properly used predominantly by users of the facilities.  In addition to this, both 
the Council and the contractor were obliged to investigate ‘way finding’ to the 



new centre which would include good access routing, including public transport 
options. The operator will formulate a Travel Plan in conjunction with the Council.   

It was also clarified that in terms of unforeseen ‘acts of god’, he was confident 
that potential impacts had been ‘designed out’ as much as possible following in-
depth assessment following survey works undertaken of the site.  In terms of 
other risks, a full assessment had been undertaken and appropriate costs would 
be passed to the contractor as part of the fixed management fee.  Mr Molden 
also set out detailed Asset Management schedules that were to be passed to the 
operator.  It was to be in the best interest of the contractor to maintain the facility.     

The Head of Programme also drew Members’ attention to the operator 
specification which stated that they must have processes in place to ensure 
engagement with hard to reach groups etc.  Accessibility for disabled users had 
been fully designed into the centre. 

In terms of comparing the build costs to other leisure centres, this was not easily 
achieved due to this centre having a larger wet side area, incorporating a 
hydrotherapy pool, being a high quality design and having some challenging 
ground conditions to address.

Professor Marriot advised that the University would work in partnership with the 
Council and with the operator with regard to facilitating continued access to the 
site through the Milland Road entrance.  

The Strategic Director (Resources) confirmed that the Business case for the 
leisure centre (once an operator was in place) showed that there was to now be 
a surplus  in the year 2044.  The original business justification case had  
envisaged that there would be a net cost to the Council of £600,000 p.a.  Until 
the operator was in place and the new leisure centre opened(after year three) 
the Major Investment reserve would be utilised to balance funding in this interim 
period only.  The Strategic Director also advised that the decommissioning and 
demolition costs of the existing River Park Leisure Centre was not included 
within the business case for the new leisure centre – this would be a separate 
project with its own associated costs.  The Strategic Director pointed out that if 
the running costs for River Park were taken into account (when compared to the 
new, significantly improved facility with regards to energy efficiency) then there 
were substantial savings over the 40 year period.  

At conclusion of debate, the Committee was supportive of the principle of a new 
leisure centre and welcomed the proposed provision of further courts in the 
Southern Parishes. Members thanked officers and consultants for their work on 
the project, for their attendance at the meeting and for their responses to 
detailed questions from the Committee.  

The Committee then resolved to move into Exempt session to it to consider the 
exempt appendix to Report CAB3082(LC).

 RESOLVED:

1.       That the Committee notes the progress made to date.



2. That the comments of the Committee be referred to the 
Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee on 11 February 2019. 

4.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019/20 

(Report OS220 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) highlighted the main comparisons to the 
previous year’s Strategy, which were increased borrowing and additional capital 
schemes.  This was with regard to the recent Government announcement of the 
removal of the HRA debt cap, which would facilitate the Council building 
additional new homes.  There were also likely to be increased spending in the 
capital programme and so reducing the Council’s overall investments.    

Councillor Ashton also reiterated to the meeting that the Council’s borrowing 
strategy was over the longer term, so to invest in longer term assets.   

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there 
were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 report be noted.

5.   CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
(OS221)
(Report OS221 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) explained that increasing the Strategic Asset 
Purchase budget would allow the Council to continue to take opportunities as 
they arose to make ‘double win’ purchases.  

With regard to reference within the report of potential asset disposals following 
the asset challenge process; it was expected that any potential asset disposals 
would be  brought forward together for consideration within the coming months  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there 
were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider.  
The Committee welcomed the number of community projects within the capital 
programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Capital Investment Strategy report be noted.  

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: TO CONSIDER WHETHER IN ALL THE 
CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN MAINTAINING 
THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSING 
THE INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED:



1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

10 Winchester Sport and 
Leisure Centre – Full 
Business Case (exempt 
appendix) 

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

7.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - FULL BUSINESS CASE 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

(CAB3082(LC))

The Committee considered the contents of the exempt appendix to the report 
which provided commercially sensitive information regarding the full business 
case for the Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre (detail in exempt minute).   

Simon Molden (The Sports Consultancy) along with Olivia Burton and Sean 
Clarke of Mace remained in the room during the exempt discussion to provide 
response to any questions relating to the exempt appendix.  (detail in exempt 
minute)

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 10.40pm.


